RNS Number: 9080T Genflow Biosciences PLC 22 March 2023

22 March 2023

Genflow Biosciences Plc

("Genflow" or "the Company")

Notification of Major Shareholding and

Change of Registered Office

Genflow Biosciences (LSE: GENF), has received notification that Theseus Capital Ltd (Theseus"), has transferred a majority of the Ordinary Shares (14,500,000) held by it to Samantha Bauer (wife of Ronald Bauer who is the sole shareholder and director of Theseus). Prior to the aforementioned transfer of shares, and as a condition thereof, Mrs Bauer has entered into an Orderly Market Agreement, the obligations and restrictions of which are equivalent to those to which Theseus was subject at the time of the Company's listing.

The Company has also changed its registered office to: 6 Heddon Street, London, W1B 4BT.

Theseus Capital Ltd - Notification

1a. Identity of the issues shares to which voting	uer or the underlying iss rights are attached ⁱⁱ :	suer of existing	GENFLOW BIOSCIENCES PLC				
1b. Please indicate if th	e issuer is a non-UK issue	r (please mark v	vith an "	X" if appropriate)			
Non-UK issuer							
2. Reason for the notification (please mark the appropriate box or boxes with an "X")							
An acquisition or dispo	osal of voting rights				×	<	
An acquisition or disposal of financial instruments							
An event changing the breakdown of voting rights							
Other (please specify)	II:						
3. Details of person subject to the notification obligation ^{iV}							
Name			THESEUS CAPITAL LTD				
City and country of reg	stered office (if applicab	ole)	London, UK				
4. Full name of shareho	lder(s) (if different from	3.) ^v					
Name							
City and country of reg	stered office (if applicab	ole)					
5. Date on which the th	reshold was crossed or r	eached ^{vi} :	20/03/2023				
6. Date on which issuer	notified (DD/MM/YYYY)	:	22/03/2023				
7. Total positions of pe	rson(s) subject to the not	ification obligation	on				
	% of voting rights attached to shares (total of 8. A)	% of voting through finstruments (total of 8.B 1 +	nancial	Total of both in % (8.A + 8.B)	Total number of vorights held in issuer (8 8.B) vii	_	
Resulting situation on the date on which threshold was crossed or reached	0.003000%	0%		0.003000%	1,000,000		
Position of previous notification (if	5.32%	0%		5.32%			

applicable)				
-------------	--	--	--	--

8. Notified details of the resulting situation on the date on which the threshold was crossed or reached Viii						
A: Voting rights attached to shares						
Class/type of shares			% of voting rights			
ISIN code (if possible)	Direct (DTR5.1)	Indirect (DTR5.2.1)	Direct (DTR5.1)	Indirect (DTR5.2.1)		
Ordinary/ GB00BP2C3V08	1,000,000		0.003000%			
SUBTOTAL 8. A	1,000,000		0.003000%			

Type of financial instrument	Expiration date X	Exercise/ Conversion Period ^{Xi}	Number of voting rights that may be acquired if the instrument is exercised/converted.	% of voting rights
		SUBTOTAL 8. B 1		

Type of financial instrument	Expiration date ^X	Exercise/ Conversion Period ^{Xi}	Physical or cash Settlement XII	Number of voting rights	% of voting rights
	l	1	SUBTOTAL 8.B.2		

9. Information in relation to the person subject to the notification obligation (please mark the applicable box with an "X")							
Person subject to the notification obligation is not controlled by any natural person or legal entity and does not control any other undertaking(s) holding directly or indirectly an interest in the (underlying) issuer xiii							
Full chain of controlled undertakings through which the voting rights and/or the financial instruments are effectively held starting with the ultimate controlling natural person or legal entity (please add additional rows as necessary) xiv							
Name ^{XV}	% of voting rights if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold	% of voting rights through financial instruments if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold	Total of both if it equal higher than the no threshold				
Ronald Bauer	0.003000%	0%	0.003000%				

10. In case of proxy voting, please identify:				
Name of the proxy holder				
The number and % of voting rights held				

The date until which the voting rights will be held							
		<u> </u>				<u> </u>	
11. Additional information	ion ^{xvi}						
Place of completion	London, UK	London, UK					
Date of completion	22/03/2023						
Samantha Bauer - Notification							
1a. Identity of the issuer or the underlying issuer of existing shares to which voting rights are attached ⁱⁱ :							
1b. Please indicate if the issuer is a non-UK issuer (please mark with an "X" if appropriate)							
Non-UK issuer							
2. Reason for the notification (please mark the appropriate box or boxes with an "X")							
An acquisition or disposal of voting rights x							
An acquisition or disposal of financial instruments							
An event changing the breakdown of voting rights							
Other (please specify) ⁱⁱⁱ :							
3. Details of person sub	ject to the notification ol	bligation ^{iv}					
Name			Samant	ha Bauer			
City and country of regi	stered office (if applicab	le)					
4. Full name of shareho	lder(s) (if different from 3	3.) ^v					
Name							
City and country of regi	stered office (if applicab	ile)					
5. Date on which the threshold was crossed or reached ^{Vi} :			20/03/2023				
6. Date on which issuer notified (DD/MM/YYYY):			22/03/2023				
7. Total positions of per	son(s) subject to the not	ification obligation	on				
	% of voting rights attached to shares (total of 8. A)	% of voting through fil instruments (total of 8.B 1 +	nancial	Total of both in % (8.A + 8.B)	Total number of rights held in issuer 8.B) ^{vii}		
Resulting situation on the date on which threshold was crossed or reached	4.960000%	0%		4.960000%	14,500,000		
Position of previous notification (if applicable)	0	0%					

A: Voting rights attached to shares						
Class/type of	Number of voting	rights ^{i X}	% of voting rights			
shares ISIN code (if possible)	Direct (DTR5.1)	Indirect (DTR5.2.1)	Direct (DTR5.1)	Indirect (DTR5.2.1)		
Ordinary/ GB00BP2C3V08	14,500,000		4.960000%			

	SUBTOTAL 8. A		14,500,000				4	.960000	%	•	
L			I								
	B 1: Financial Instru	ment	ts according to	DTR5.3.1R (1)	(a)						
	Type of finan	cial	Expiration Exercise/ date X Conversion Pe		may b Period ^{Xi} instrum		ber of voting rights that be acquired if the iment is ised/converted.		% of voting rights		
-				SUBTOTAL 8	. В 1						
	B 2: Financial Instru	ment	ts with similar e		ct acc	ording to	DTR5.3.1	R (1) (b)			
	Type of financial instrument	Exp	iration e ^X	Exercise/ Conversion Period Xi		Physical Settlem		N umk rights	oer of voting	% of voting	g rights
	SUBTOTAL 8.B.2										
	mation in relation to	the p	person subject t	to the notifica	tion (obligation	(please	mark the	!		
	ble box with an "X") subject to the notifi	catio	n obligation is	not controlle	ed by	any natu	ıral pers	on or le	gal entity and	does not	
	any other undertakir							erlying)	issuer ^{xiii}		x
financia	in of controlled und Il instruments are ef	ectiv	ely held startir					al perso	on or legal enti	ty (please	
Name X	% of voting rights if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold		than the	equals or is higher than the				Total of both if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold			
10. In ca	se of proxy voting, p	le ase	identify:								
Name o	f the proxy holder										
The nun	number and % of voting rights held					_					
The date	e until which the voti	ng ri	ghts will be hel	d							
					<u> </u>						
11. Add	itional information ^X	/i									

Place of completion	London, UK
Date of completion	22/03/2023

The information communicated in this announcement is inside information for the purposes of Article 7 of Regulation 596/2014.

For further information please contact:

Genflow Biosciences Plc	
Dr Eric Leire	+32 477 495 881
Chief Executive	
Clear Capital Markets	
Corporate Broker	+44 203 869 6080

About Genflow Biosciences

Genflow is a UK-based biotechnology company established in 2020. The Company is developing gene therapies designed to target the aging process and to reduce and delay the incidence of age-related diseases. This will be done through novel therapeutics targeting aging in humans by using adeno-associated virus ("AAV") vectors to deliver copies of the Sirtuin-6 ("SIRT6") gene variant that is found in centenarians into cells.

Its mission is to increase our understanding of the factors that control and impact lifespan. Genflow researchs, develops, and commercialises therapeutic solutions to lengthen health span, the amount of time we live in good health, creating biological interventions that enable longer and healthier lives. Genflow is dedicated to the development and commercialisation of novel therapeutics targeting aging in dogs and humans. By treating aging, Genflow can contribute to a decrease in healthcare costs and lessen the emotional and societal burden that comes with an aging population.

To learn more visit www.genflowbio.com

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact msc.decom or visit www.ms.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.

END

HOLJTMATMTITBRJ